Credit Strategies 14.00 % 4.49 % 0.63 %
Real Assets 14.00 % 4.76 % 0.67 %
Private Equity 14.00 % 9.94 % 1.39 %
MAPS-Multi-Asset Public
 Investment Strategies 6.00 % 3.29 % 0.20 %
PIP-Private Investment
 Partnerships 3.00 % 6.84 % 0.21 %

100.00 % 4.89 %
   Inflation 2.50 %

*Expected arithmetic
nominal return 7.39 %

* The above allocation provides a one-year return of 7.39%.  However,
one-year returns do not take into account the volatility present in each
of the asset classes.  In setting the long-term expected return for the
system, stochastic projections are employed to model future returns
under various economic conditions.  The results provide a range of
returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a median
return of 6.94% including expected inflation of 2.5%.

26

Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

8. PENSION PLAN (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

GASB 68 requires disclosure of the sensitivity of the net pension
liability to changes in the discount rate.  The net pension liability
was calculated using a discount rate of 6.75%.  The table below presents
the net pension liability calculated using the current discount rate of
6.75%, as well as 5.75% (1 percentage point lower), and 7.75% (1
percantage point higher).

1.0% Decrease
(5.75%)

Current
Discount
(6.75%)

1.0% Increase
(7.75%)

Net Pension Liability 142,487 (243,557) (565,839)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Pension

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a)-(b)

Balance at June 30, 2019 $ 2,862,940 3,373,112 (510,172)

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 268,863 - 268,863
Interest 189,890 - 189,890
Benefit changes - - -
Difference between expected
  and  actual experience 99,203 - 99,203
Changes in assumptions - - -
Contributions - employer - 109,893 (109,893)
Contributions - employee - 116,581 (116,581)
Net investment income - 67,024 (67,024)
Benefit payments, including
  refund of employee
  contributions (99,496) (99,496) -
Administrative expense - (2,077) 2,077
Other changes - (80) 80

458,460 191,845 266,615

Balance at June 30, 2020 $ 3,321,400 3,564,957 (243,557)

27

Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

8. PENSION PLAN (continued)

Roll Forward of the Total Pension Liability

Actual Actual Before
Assumption
Changes

Expected

(a) TPL as of June 30, 2019 $ 2,955,870 $ 2,955,870 $ 2,862,940
(b) Entry age normal cost for the period
June 30, 2019-June 30,2020 251,862 251,862 251,862
(c) Actual benefit payments and refunds
for the period June 30, 2019-June 30, 2020 99,496 99,496 99,496
(d) Changes in benefit terms - - -
(e) TPL as of June 30, 2020 =
(((a)+(b))*(1.07))-((c)*(1.035))+(d) $ 3,321,400 $ 3,321,400 $ 3,222,197
(f)  Changes in Assumptions -
(g) Difference between expected and actual
experience 99,203

Changes in actuarial assumptions and methods

There were no changes in assumptions or other inputs that affected the
measurement of the Total Pension Liability.

Changes in benefit terms

There have been no changes in benefit terms since the previous
measurement date.

Deferred Inflows and Outflows

At September 30, 2021, the employer reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources as follows:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual